

No. 22-3772

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ALLSTATES REFRACTORY CONTRACTORS, LLC,
Appellant,

v.

MARTIN J. WALSH, in his official capacity as Secretary of Labor, et al.
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio, Western Division
(No. 3:21-cv-1864, Hon. Jack Zouhary)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
ALLSTATES REFRACTORY CONTRACTORS, LLC AND REVERSAL**

David C. Tryon
Counsel of Record
Jay Carson
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street, Ste. 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422
d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org
j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 22-3772

Case Name: ALLSTATES REFRACTORY, LLC v. MARTIN
WALSH, et al.

Name of counsel: David C. Tryon

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, The Buckeye Institute
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. Congressionally Mandated Safety Regulations Have Evolved Beyond Constitutional Authority. 5

 II. If this Court Strikes Down Part of OSHA’s Regulatory Scheme, Protected Employees Will Still Be Protected Through Other Government And Non-Governmental Means..... 7

 1. State workers compensation laws protect workers. 8

 2. Beyond workers compensation, employers need to avoid intentional tort claims for unsafe working conditions.....10

 3. Most industries, especially those where safety is particularly important, have industry safety standards.11

 4. Perhaps most importantly, the business managers and owners themselves promote safety.....12

 5. States provide significant work-place safety laws and regulations.13

 6. OSHA can and does use safety programs aside from the challenged blunt enforcement safety mechanisms. 14

 7. OSHA also operates a Voluntary Protection Program. The OSHA Voluntary Protection16

 8. Federal law provides other safety protections.....17

 III. OSHA Has Not Significantly Improved Worker Safety.....18

 IV. OSHA Regulations Come At A High Cost.19

 V. OSHA Safety Regulations Violate The Nondelegation Doctrine22

 VI. OSHA Safety Regulations Violate The Major Questions Doctrine.26

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	24
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep't of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	22, 24, 27
<i>W. Va. v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	26, 27
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	25

Statutes

§ 651(11)	14
§ 651(13)	14
16 U.S.C. § 824c.....	23
29 U.S.C. § 651	7
29 U.S.C. § 651(5).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(3)	8
29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(6)	3
29 U.S.C. § 652(8).....	3, 4, 14, 23
29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(2).....	3, 22
29 U.S.C. § 655(b).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 671	17
40 U.S.C. § 333	6
42 U.S.C. § 1760.....	23
5 U.S.C. § 1705	23

Other Authorities

Occupational Safety & Health Admin., U.S. Dep't of Labor, DCSP FS-3645, OSHA Fact Sheet: The OSHA Alliance Program (2020).....	14
1870 Pa. Laws 6-9 https://tinyurl.com/258uzpws (last visited Nov. 3, 2022)	5
2022 <i>Small Business Profile Ohio</i> , U.S. Small Business Admin., https://tinyurl.com/4594zh9t (last visited Nov. 14, 2022)	20
2022 <i>Small Business Profile United States</i> , U.S. Small Business Admin., https://tinyurl.com/yvu6vfpc (last visited Nov. 14, 2022)	20
<i>About NIOSH</i> , U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., https://tinyurl.com/ms3zzc9n (last visited Nov. 3, 2022).....	17
<i>All About VPP</i> , U.S. Dep't of Labor, www.osha.gov/vpp/all-about-vpp (last visited Nov. 4, 2022).....	16
<i>Alliance Program Participants Developed Products</i> , U.S. Dep't of Labor, www.osha.gov/alliances/products (last visited Nov. 4, 2022)	15

American National Standards Institute, *Publisher Collections*, ANSI Webstore, <https://webstore.ansi.org/Info/Sdolist> (last visited Nov. 4, 2022).....12

An Act to Establish in the Department of the Interior a Bureau of Mines, Pub. L. No 61-179, 36 Stat. 369 (1910) 5

Andrew Wimer, National Federation of Independent Businesses, *Small Businesses Will Pay a Big Price for New Silica Rule*, NFIB (Mar. 24, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/2uv2ywve>20

Annual Report on the Alliance Program (2020), U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <https://www.osha.gov/alliances/alliance-successes> (last visited Nov. 4, 2022) ..15

Annual Report, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, www.osha.gov/laws-regs/oshact/section_26 (last visited Nov. 4, 2022).....19

ASSP Fact Sheet, American Society of Safety Professionals, www.assp.org/about/assp-fact-sheet (last visited Nov. 4, 2022)11

Calculating Rates, Ohio Bureau of Workers’ Compensation, <https://perma.cc/E9D4-NZNU> (last visited Nov. 14, 2022).....10

Cato Institute, *Cato Handbook for Congress: Policy Recommendations for the 106th Congress* 356 (1999).....18

Courtney Malveaux, OSHA Enforcement of the "As Effective As" Standard for State Plans: Serving Process or People?, 46 U. Rich. L. Rev. 323 (2011)13

Experience-Rated Employers, Ohio Bureau of Workers’ Compensation, <https://perma.cc/3BYH-N4PJ> (last visited Nov. 14, 2022).....10

Federal Coal Mine Safety Act, Pub. L. No. 82-552, 66 Stat. 692 (1952)..... 5

Griffin Murphy et al., *Workers Compensation: Benefits, Coverage, and Costs (2019 Data)*, National Academy of Social Insurance, Oct. 2021..... 9

History of ASSP, American Society of Safety Professionals, www.assp.org/about/history (last visited Nov. 4, 2022).....11

Industries in VPP Federal and State Plans, U.S. Dep’t of Labor (Updated Sept. 21, 2022), www.osha.gov/vpp/bynaics16

Institute of Medicine, *Safe Work in the 21st Century: Education and Training Needs for the Next Decade’s Occupational Safety and Health Professionals* 236 (2000), <https://tinyurl.com/bdf6jbcbb>11

John Howard, *NIOSH: A Short History*, 110 Am. J. Pub. Health 629 (2020)17

Judson MacLaury, *The Job Safety Law of 1970: Its Passage Was Perilous*, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <https://www.dol.gov/general/aboutdol/history/osha#> (last visited Nov. 3, 2022).....6, 27

Laura Walter, *House Hearing Criticizes OSHA’s Impact on Jobs, Business*, EHS Today (Feb. 16, 2011), <https://tinyurl.com/mwb29c8j>20

Michael Moore & W. Kip Viscusi, *Promoting Safety Through Workers’ Compensation: The Efficiency and Net Wage Costs of Injury Insurance*, 20 RAND J. Economics 499, 513 (1989)..... 8

Nathan Hale & John Leeth, *Evaluating OSHA’s Effectiveness and Suggestions for Reform*, Mercatus Center, <https://tinyurl.com/3bn9ehnt> (last visited Nov. 4, 2022)18

National Safety Council, *About the National Safety Council*, NSC, <https://www.nsc.org/company> (last visited Nov. 4, 2022).....11

National Safety Council, *Safety Regulations Cost Country Billions, Manufacturers Group Says*, Safety+Health (Sept. 10, 2014), <https://perma.cc/Z3R9-5UNP>..... 4

Necessary, Merriam-Webster, www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/necessary (last visited Nov. 4, 2022).....23

Occupational Safety & Health Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, CSP 04-01-003, OSHA Instruction 2 (2020).....15

Occupational Safety & Health Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, DOL-OSHA-DEP-2021-001, 2021 Annual Adjustments to OSHA Civil Penalties (2021)21

Occupational Safety & Health Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, OSHA Fact Sheet: Voluntary Protection Programs 1 (2009)16

Occupational Safety & Health Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Regulatory Review of 29 CFR 1926, Subpart P: Excavations 7 (2007)..... 6

Office of Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, No. 02-16-201-10-105, OSHA Does Not Know if Special Emphasis Programs Have Long-Term Industry Effect (2016).....19

Raymond Keating, *Warning: OSHA Can Be Hazardous to Your Health*, Foundation for Economic Freedom (Mar. 1, 1996), fee.org/articles/warning-osh-a-can-be-hazardous-to-your-health/13

Robert Asher, Organized Labor and the Origins of the Occupational Safety and Health Act, 24 *New Solutions* 279, 284 (2014)..... 8

State Occupational Safety & Health Surveillance Program, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., www.cdc.gov/niosh/oep/statesurv.html (last visited Nov. 4, 2022)14

State Plans, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <https://www.osha.gov/stateplans/> (last visited Nov. 4, 2022).....14

The Occupational Safety and Health Act at 50—A Labor Perspective, 110 *Am. J. Pub. Health* 621, 642 (2020) 4

Voluntary Protection Programs Annual Evaluation of Calendar Year 2020 Injury and Illness Rates, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <https://tinyurl.com/yn9e789h> (last visited Nov. 4, 2022).....17

Wanda Wakefield, *Employer’s Tort Liability to Worker for Concealing Workplace Hazard of Nature or Extent of Injury*, 9 *A.L.R.* 778 (Originally published in 1981)10

Workers Compensation Coverage, Ohio Bureau of Workers’ Compensation, <https://perma.cc/PV9E-FCHR> (last visited Nov. 14, 2022)..... 9
